

No. 23-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LABOR AND
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLOTTE GARDEN
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
229 S. 19th Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55455

SACHIN S. PANDYA
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105

STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altber.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Historical Context Indicates that Congress Did Not Intend “As it Deems Just and Proper” in NLRA § 10 to Incorporate Federal Equitable Requirements for Injunctions	4
II. Other NLRA and Taft-Hartley Provisions Authorizing Injunctive Relief Show That the 80th Congress Did Not Intend to Require Traditional Equitable Factors for NLRA § 10(j) Injunctions.....	16
A. NLRA Section 10(l)	17
B. NLRA § 10(e) Enforcement of Cease-And- Desist Orders	18
C. Other Taft-Hartley Injunctions.....	20
III. Court Discretion Under NLRA 10(j) Should Preserve the Board’s Remedial Power in Light of the General Counsel’s Reasonable Beliefs About the Merits	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Fruit Growers v. United States</i> , 105 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1939)	13
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	7
<i>Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Chicago R. & I. R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	6
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , <i>Loc. 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	22
<i>Cutler v. Am. Fed. of Musicians of U.S. & Canada</i> , 211 F. Supp. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	23
<i>Danielson v. Joint Bd. of Coat, Suit & Allied Garment Workers' Union</i> , I.L.G.W.U., 494 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 457 (2024)	9
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	7, 12

<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	19
<i>Employing Plasterers' Ass'n of Chicago v. Journeymen Plasterers' Protective & Benev. Soc. of Chicago, Loc. No. 5</i> , 279 F.2d 92 (7th Cir. 1960)	23-24
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Loc. Union No. 776 (A. F. L.)</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	5
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	14-16, 27
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	18
<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. All Am. Bus Lines</i> , 22 F. Supp. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1937)	13
<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. Consol. Freightways</i> , 41 F. Supp. 651 (D.N.D. 1941)	13
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	8
<i>Lewis v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 357 U.S. 10 (1958)	25

<i>Loc. 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay,</i> 508 U.S. 581 (1993)	23
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers,</i> 284 U.S. 521 (1932)	8
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Loc. No. 753, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen & Helpers of Am. v. Lake Valley Farm Prod.,</i> 311 U.S. 91 (1940)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Express Pub. Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gimrock Const. Inc.,</i> 695 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. 23, AFL-CIO,</i> 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	25
<i>New Negro All. v. Sanitary Grocery Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	4, 28
<i>Ohlendorf v. United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union, Loc. 876,</i> 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Salant & Salant, Inc.,</i> 88 NLRB 816 (1950)	23

<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Jones</i> , 85 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1936).....	13
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Torr</i> , 87 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1937).....	13
<i>Seeler v. Trading Port, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	8
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962)	23
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	28
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	4
<i>Texas & N.O.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930)	7
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	4, 28
<i>Unite Here Loc. 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 571 U.S. 83 (2013) (Breyer, J., dissenting from dismissal of writ of certiorari).....	23
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	14
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959)	21-22

<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	25
---	----

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 194(f) (1934).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1302 (1934)	11
25 U.S.C.	
§ 261 (1934).....	11
§ 294 (1934).....	11
26 U.S.C.	
§ 1227 (1934).....	11
§ 1305 (1934).....	11
28 U.S.C.	
§ 41 (1934).....	6
§ 384 (1934).....	8
§ 567 (1934).....	11

29 U.S.C.	
§ 107 (1934).....	8, 17
§ 153(d).....	25-27
§ 160(a).....	16, 24, 27
§ 160(b).....	26, 28
§ 160(c).....	18
§ 160(e).....	1-2, 4-6, 9, 16, 18-20, 23-25
§ 160(f).....	1, 4-6, 9-10, 16, 24
§ 160(g).....	10, 16
§ 160(h).....	6, 8-9, 16
§ 160(i).....	10
§ 160(j).....	1-5, 15-17, 22, 24-25, 26-29
§ 160(l).....	2, 4-5, 16-18, 24, 27-28
§ 178(a).....	20, 21
§ 179(b).....	21
§ 180.....	21
§ 185(a).....	16, 21-23
§ 186(e).....	16, 22-24
31 U.S.C. § 543 (1934).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 745 (1934).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 20a(6) (1934).....	11
Act of Dec. 19, 1913, Chapter 4, § 6, 38 Stat.	
242.....	14
Act of Dec. 19, 1913, Chapter 4, § 9, 38 Stat.	
250.....	14
Act of March 23, 1932, Chapter 90, 47 Stat.	
70.....	6, 8
Act of May 9, 1934, Chapter 263, § 4, 48	
Stat. 672.....	12

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 701, 92 Stat. 1213	29
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212 § 20, 38 Stat. 730	7, 12, 18, 22
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212 § 6, 38 Stat. 730	10, 22
Foreign Service Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-465, § 1009, 94 Stat. 2133	29
Judiciary Act of 1789, Chapter 20, § 11, Stat. 73.....	6
Labor Management Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 80-101, § 101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)	4-5, 26
Motor Carrier Act, 1935, Chapter 498 § 222(b), 49 Stat. 543.....	13
National Labor Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	5-6, 8
§ 5, 49 Stat. 452	26
Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932, ch. 90, 47 Stat. 70.....	2, 6-7, 10, 18, 22
Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, Chapter 64, § 204(c), 42 Stat. 159	12
Securities Act of 1933, Chapter 38, § 20(b), 48 Stat. 74.....	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Chapter 404, § 21(e), 48 Stat. 881	12

Rules

Federal Equity Rule 73 (1912)	18
Fed R. Civ. P.	
Rule 65	18
Rule 65(a)(2)	25
Rule 65(b).....	18
Rule 65(e) (1939).....	18
Rule 65, Advisory Committee Note, 1948 Amendment.....	18

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.8.....	26
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Hecht Co. v. Brown</i> , 1944 WL 42803	15
William Forbath, <i>Law and the Shaping of the American Labor Movement</i> (1991).....	7
Felix Frankfurter and Nathan Greene, <i>La- bor Injunction</i> (1930).....	6-8
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947)	19
H. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947) (Conf. Rep.)	19
<i>NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1, Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings</i> (March 2024), at 10050-10070	26
S. 1958, 74th Cong. § 10(f) (1935)	10

S. 2926, 73rd Cong. § 6 (1934).....	10
S. 2926, 73rd Cong. § 304(a) (1934)	10
S. 2926 amended, 73rd Cong. § 8 (1934).....	10
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	5, 17, 24, 26
S. Rep. No. 73-1184 (1934)	10
Edwin Witte, The Government in Labor Disputes (1932).....	6
